## IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

McDonald Farms Enterprises Inc

## Had the following Violations Identified During a Drinking Water Inspection

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable. Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

Our water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. Although this situation is not an emergency, as our customers you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

A routine drinking water inspection conducted on December 29, 2021 by the state drinking water program identified the following violations that may pose a risk to public health.

Identified Violation	Date Correction is Required	Steps We Are Taking
M621- Management: Water Hauler not operating in accordance with plan	August 26, 2022	The supplier has developed a tank tracking/cleaning document that identifies daily usage on all tanks used for water hauling. The document also identifies when a disinfection of the tank has been completed. The supplier will document that a tank has been disinfected prior to use if the tank has not been used for longer than seven days.
M621- Management: Water Hauler not operating in accordance with plan	August 26, 2022	The supplier has added the source in use to the tank tracking/cleaning document and bulk water and tank delivery tickets as well as an indication of what measurement was used (free or total chlorine) to ensure that the appropriate analytical method is used. The operating plan has been amended, under section 9, with free and total chlorine testing procedures. Staff will also be trained on the two analytical methods to ensure the appropriate measurements are conducted.
M621- Management: Water Hauler not	August 26, 2022	The operating plan has been amended, under section 9, to reflect the procedure for measuring free and total chlorine. The

operating in accordance with plan		operating plan has also been amended, under section 7, to reflect the procedure when a measured chlorine residual is below 0.2 milligrams per liter. Drivers will be trained on these procedures.
M621- Management: Water Hauler not operating in accordance with plan	August 26, 2022	The supplier has developed a tank tracking/cleaning document which identifies and provides a record of periodic as well as comprehensive tank inspections. Periodic inspection checks are also noted on the bulk water and tank delivery ticket, and comprehensive inspection checks are detailed in the quarterly tank inspection form.

- Inadequately treated or inadequately protected water may contain disease-causing organisms.
   These organisms can cause symptoms such as diarrhea, nausea, cramps, and associated headaches.
- Inadequately maintained storage tanks, identified through inspections, may allow contaminants or disease-causing organisms to enter the drinking water, which can cause diarrhea, nausea, cramps, and associated headaches.

## What does this mean? What should I do?

• There is nothing you need to do at this time. If a situation arises where the water is no longer safe to drink, you will be notified within 24 hours.

We anticipate resolving the problem by August 28, 2022. For more information, please contact Scott McDonald at smcdonald@mcdonaldfarmsinc.com or 303-772-4577, or 7440 E I25 Frontage Rd Frederick, CO 80516.

\*Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.\*

This notice is being sent to you by: McDonald Farms Enterprises Inc - CO0207500 Date distributed: May 27, 2022